
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 3 October 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Bob Johnson, 
Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
3 OCTOBER 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 September 

2017 
 

6.   Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group (Pages 9 - 14) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory 

Group held on 18 July 2017 
 

7.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 15 - 66) 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
9.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 67 - 74) 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 October 

2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating t
[...]
llian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 12 September 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, Jack Clarkson, 

Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Bob Johnson, Zahira Naz, 
Joe Otten, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Baker and Councillor 
Cliff Woodcraft attended as the duly appointed substitute.  Apologies for absence 
were also received from Councillors Michelle Cook, Alan Law and Zoe Sykes, but 
no substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 22 August 2017, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Interim Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.09.2017 

 (b) having heard representations at the meeting from (i) two residents, with one 
representing the Kelham Island Community Alliance, speaking against the 
proposed scheme and (ii) the applicant’s agent speaking in support of the 
proposed scheme, an application for planning permission for the demolition of a 
car showroom and erection of a seven-storey building comprising, 50 apartments 
and one commercial unit (Use Class B1a) at the ground floor including associated 
amenity space, cycle parking and ancillary facilities at Carr Motors Ltd, 318 to 328 
Shalesmoor (Case No. 17/02005/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to 
additional conditions in respect of the requirement for the applicant to provide (A) a 
detailed Travel Plan and (B) a Car Free scheme for the development, all as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting;  

  
 (c) an application for planning permission for the erection of 77 x three and four 

bedroom dwellinghouses with associated landscaping and highway works at site of 
Former East Hill Primary and Secondary Schools, East Bank Road (Case No. 
17/01442/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to the completion of a Legal 
Agreement; 

  
 (d) having heard representations at the meeting from the applicant speaking in 

support of the proposed development, an application for planning permission for 
external alterations and change of use of a dwelling/osteopathic studio to a five 
bed House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4), self-contained one bed flat (Use 
Class C3) and osteopathic studio at C J Osteopathy Ltd, 1 Sale Hill (Case No. 
17/00445/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (e) having considered (i) an additional representation from an adjacent company to 

the proposed development site expressing concerns over the perceived 
implications the development may have on the company’s operations, as detailed 
in correspondence circulated to Members of the Committee in advance of the 
meeting and at the meeting and (ii) (A) the applicant’s response to the 
representations, as detailed in correspondence as circulated to Members of the 
Committee in advance of the meeting and at the meeting and (B) the officer’s 
response to the representations, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at 
the meeting, an application for planning permission for the erection of 207 
dwellinghouses and associated works (application to approve details in relation to 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale - matters reserved by Case No. 
13/01674/OUT, an outline application for a residential development with all matters 
reserved except access) (amended plans showing alterations to proposed link road 
received 21 August 2013) at land south of Arnold Lavers, Oxclose Park Road 
North (Case No. 16/04323/REM) be granted, conditionally, and subject to the 
completion of a Legal Agreement; and 

  
 (f) having (a) noted (i) (A) a petition containing 1046 signatures and an online 

petition containing 98 signatures in support of the proposed development and (B) a 
written objection from the Green Party, (ii) corrections to the report now submitted 
in respect of (A) Page 143, Paragraph 1.4, concerning the “Floorspace Table” and 
(B) Page 144, Paragraph 1.5, concerning the “Proportions of Uses Table”, (iii) 
clarification provided concerning Condition 4 with regard to highway measures at 
Junction 34 North of the M1 and (iv) an amendment to the Heads of Terms 
concerning the proposed enhancement to bus route number 72 to the Meadowhall 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.09.2017 

Centre following the withdrawal of bus route number 71, all as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (b) heard representations from 
(i) a City Centre developer, a member of the local community and a representative 
of the Green Party speaking at the meeting commenting on the proposed scheme 
and (ii) from the applicant’s representative speaking at the meeting in support of 
the proposed scheme, an application for planning permission for the construction 
of an extension to the shopping centre for leisure (use class D2), catering (A3, A4 
and A5), retail (A1), offices (B1), non-residential institution (D1), police station 
and/or car showroom (sui generis), car parking (including multi-storey car park), 
servicing, landscaping, vehicular and pedestrian access/egress and off site 
highway works, public realm and associated demolition at Meadowhall Centre, 
Meadowhall Way (Case No. 16/04169/FUL) be granted, conditionally, (1) subject to 
(I) clearance by the First Secretary of State, (II) a Legal Agreement, with an 
amendment to the Heads of Terms to ensure the subsidy of £948,480 is provided 
for a period of three years for bus route numbers 3, 72, X1 and X78 or other similar 
routes which serve the Meadowhall Centre in the future and by the deletion of bus 
route 71 and (III) no objection from Highways England and in the event of any 
measures imposed by Highways England, the Chief Planning Officer in 
consultation with a Co-Chair, be authorised to agree further 
conditions/amendments to the Legal Agreement’s Heads of Terms to address 
those measures, insofar as they do not result in significant planning impacts,  all as 
detailed in report now submitted and the aforementioned supplementary report. 

 
7.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
the planning appeal recently submitted to the Secretary of State. 

 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m on 
Tuesday 3 October 2017 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



[...]
                            Mr. Andrew Shepherd                Society for the 
                                                                                    Preservation of    
                                                                                    Ancient Buildings                                                
                                
                       
 
 
1.  STANLEY JONES 
     It was reported that Mr. Stanley Jones, who had represented the 
     Hunter Archaeological Society on the Group, had died recently. 
     The Group placed on record its appreciation of the valuable 
     contribution by Mr. Jones over many years, to the work of the Group  
     and his valuable work, in drawing attention to the great number of  
     timber-framed buiildings in South Yorkshire.  
     The Group extended its condolences to his family and observed a  
     minute‟s silence. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
    Apologies for absence were received from:- 
    Mr.Simon Geddye (Civic Trust), Liz Godfrey (Civic Trust), Mr. Bob  
    Marshall (Royal Town Planning Institute), Councillor Ian Saunders 
(Sheffield 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



(Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group 18.7.17)                                              

 2 

    City Council) and Dr. Jan Woudstra (Landscape Institute). 
 
 
3. MINUTES 
    The minutes of the meeting on 16th May, 2017 were approved as a 
    correct record subject to the substitution:- 
    (a)  in item 3(i) of the words “Joined Up Heritage” for      
    the words “Joined Up Sheffield”, ; 
    (b) in item 3(vii)4 (iii) of the words “Mr Rob Murfin” for the words “Mr.  
    Rob Mirfin“; 
    (c) in item 7.1 of the words “The Group felt that the blind window   
    should not be opened up. The Group considered that the information 
    submitted was inadequate.” for the words „‟The Group felt that the 
    information submitted was inadequate“; and 
    (d) in item 7.2 of the words “it was treated sensitivel
[...]
newspaper; 
      and 
      (j) the former Non-Conformist Chapel of the General Cemetery had recently 
staged a   
      musical performance. 
 
      The Group noted the information.   
 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
      The Group noted that the next meeting would be held on  19th 
      September, next. 
 
(Note; the above minutes are subject to amendment at a future meeting.) 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   The Chief Planning Officer 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    03/10/2017 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond   2734218 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 Page 16



 

 

Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

17/01901/FUL (Formerly PP-
05948350) 
 
 

Land Adjacent 24Orgreave Place Sheffield S13 
9LU 

19 
 
 
 

 

17/01437/FUL (Formerly PP-
05948053) 
 
 

Site Of 1-11 Rotherham Place Orgreave Road 
Sheffield S13 

31 
 
 
 

 

16/04516/FUL  Playing Field Between Cradock Road City Road 
And Park Grange Road Cradock Road Sheffield 
S2 2JX 
 

42 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 03/10/2017 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
17/01901/FUL (Formerly PP-05948350) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Development of a 20MW gas powered generator 
facility for the provision of standby energy generation 
 

Location Land Adjacent 24 
Orgreave Place 
Sheffield 
S13 9LU 
 

Date Received 05/05/2017 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Miss Maureen Darrie 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents:  

Page 19



 

  
 Drawing Numbers: 
 WE04284.70.C.60 Rev A 
 WE04284.70.C.61 Rev A 
 WE04284.70.C.62 Rev A 
 WE04284.70.C.63 Rev A 
 WE04284.70.C.SK1 Rev C 
 WE04284.70.C.SK2 Rev F 
 GPP/RE/S/17/01 site location plan 
  
 Reports: 
 Air Quality Assessment April 2017 (GF Environmental Ltd) 
 Groundsure Screening Report Reference 51001417851001 (21.4.2017) 
 Sol Acoustics Noise Impact Assessment 3.5.2017 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission 
 
 

Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes 
for definition) 
 
 
 

Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development 
Condition(s) 
 
 

 3. Site clearance works shall be carried out outside the bird breeding season 
and under a Precautionary Working Method Statement (PWMS), with 
checks made by an Ecological Clerk of Works (ECoW), due to the presence 
locally of several waterbodies that support great crested newt. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of species protection 
       
 4. A comprehensive and detailed soft landscape scheme for the site, for the 

areas indicated on the proposed site plan (WE04284.70.C.SK2RevF) shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before the development is commenced.  The approved landscape works 
shall be implemented prior to the first operation of the plant. Thereafter the 
landscaped areas shall be retained and they shall be cultivated and 
maintained for a period of 5 years from the date of implementation and any 
plant failures within that 5 year period shall be replaced. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of providing appropriate screening for the 

development and to improve biodiversity. 
 

 5. Before the use of the power generation facility is commenced (except for 
testing to meet the terms of this condition), Validation Testing of the sound 
attenuation works shall have been carried out and the results submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Such Validation Testing 
shall: 

Page 20



 

 a) Be carried out in accordance with an approved method statement. 
 b) Demonstrate that the background noise levels in the Sol Acoustics 

report have been achieved at the nearest noise sensitive receptors.  In the 
event that the specified noise levels have not been achieved then, 
notwithstanding the sound attenuation works thus far approved, a further 
scheme of sound attenuation works capable of achieving the specified noise 
levels and recommended by an acoustic consultant shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority before the operational use of 
the development is commenced.  Such further scheme of works shall be 
installed as approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the 
operational use is commenced and shall thereafter be retained. 

  
 Reason:  
[...]
is currently very low.  
 
Having regard to all of the material considerations in this case it is considered that 
the proposed development complies with the provisions of the Development Plan 
and guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the 
listed conditions.  
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
17/01437/FUL (Formerly PP-05948053) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Development of a 20MW Synchronous Gas Standby 
Power Generation Facility, including ancillary 
infrastructure and equipment 
 

Location Site Of 1-11 Rotherham Place 
Orgreave Road 
Sheffield 
S13 
 

Date Received 05/04/2017 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Enzygo Ltd 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

  Refuse for the following reason(s): 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed design of the 

development, which is essentially the open storage of plant and machinery, 
would represent poor design, would be injurious to the visual amenities of 
the locality and would result in a poor outlook for occupiers of adjacent 
residential property, unacceptably affecting their living conditions in a 
location which needs to act as a buffer between the designated housing 
area and the wider industrial estate. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policy IB9 of the Unitary Development Plan, Policy CS74 of the Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Attention is Drawn to the Following Directives: 
 
1. Despite the Local Planning Authority wishing to work with the applicant in a 

positive and proactive manner, the application is considered contrary to 
policy requirement(s), and, there being no perceived amendment(s) that 
would address these shortcomings without compromising the fundamental 
intention of the scheme the Local Planning Authority had no alternative but 
to refuse consent. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

Site Loca
[...]
technical experts and they have concluded 
that the impacts are at an acceptable level such that a refusal of planning 
permission on this basis would not be justified. 
 
Whilst it is accepted that there will be HGV movements associated with the 
construction phase of the development, in the operational phase there will be very 
few vehicle movements associated with the use as the site is only visited for 
maintenance and security reasons. 
 
The visual impact of the proposal has been carefully considered and this is the 
issue that is of significant concern given the particular locational characteristics of 
the site in question, being at the very edge of the industrial estate and in very close 
proximity to an established residential area. Given that the development essentially 
consists of open storage of plant and equipment it is considered to be of poor 
design. Whilst the site does have trees to two boundaries these will not be in leaf in 
late Autumn, Winter and early Spring, such that their screening ability will be 
compromised. This is especially problematic as it will result in a poor outlook for 
residents opposite the site. Only the construction of a well-designed permanent 
building would resolve this problem. 
 
Having regard to all of the material considerations in this case it is considered that, 
on balance, the proposed development does not comply with the provisions of the 
Development Plan or guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission is refused.  
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 

 
Case Number 

 
16/04516/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 96x dwellings with associated landscaping 
and access works 
 

Location Playing Field Between Cradock Road,  
City Road And Park Grange Road  
Cradock Road  
Sheffield  
S2 2JX 
 

Date Received 30/11/2016 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr Craig Hawley 
 

Recommendation GRA GC subject to Legal Agreement 
 

Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 -  Drawing no. 2796-0-001 T, ' Proposed Site Layout' 
 -  Drawing no. 2796-0-004 A, 'Proposed Boundary Types Plan' 
 -  Drawing no. 201/F, ' 201 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 202/1F, '202 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 212/1, '212 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 301/1G, '301 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 304/1E, '304 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 307/1B, '307 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 309/1E, '309 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 313/1, '313 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 314/1, '314 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 401/1G, '401 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 404/1F, '404 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no.  403/1H, '403 Dwelling type' 
 -  Drawing no. 17/275/ATR/002, 'Large Refuse Vehicle Tracking Manoeuvre' 

Page 42



 

 -  Drawing no. STE-16-13-03-02 A, 'Long sections sheet 2'  
 -  Drawing no.  17/275/ATR/001, 'Large Refuse Vehicle Tracking   

 Manoeuvre' 
 -  Drawing no.  STE-16-13-01 D, 'Engineering Layout' 
 -  Drawing no. STE-16-13-03-03 a, 'Long sections sheet 3' 
 -  Drawing no. 2796-0-002, 'Proposed Street Scenes' 
 -  Drawing no. Addendum to 309/1E, 'House type 309' 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes 
for definition) 
 
 3. No development shall commence unless and until all interests in the 

development site are subject to and bound by the terms of a Section 106 
agreement or undertaking in the form of a draft Section 106 undertaking 
annexed to the agreement related to this planning permission which is 
entered into pursuant to Section 
[...]
s to be submitted and approved before the 
development is commenced. 
 
Landscaping 
 
UDP Policy GE15 requires developers to retain mature trees, copses and 
hedgerows, wherever possible, and replace any which are lost. 
 
The application is supported by a Tree Survey report, an Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment report, a plan showing trees in relation to the development and a site 
plan indicating the extent of any proposed landscaping.  
  
The site contains a number of trees and in particular, there is a row of mature 
sycamore trees along the northern boundary fronting onto Spring Lane which are 
categorised as being A2, which is a high quality classification and are therefore 
considered to be of high amenity value.  These trees will be retained along with a 
number of less significant trees within the site.  A plan indicating the extent of the 
root protection areas (RPAs) of all trees to be retained has been submitted which 
includes these trees amongst others elsewhere within the site.  Details of 
appropriate measures to protect these trees during the construction phase will be 
secured by condition together with details of proposed construction method where 
any form of development is within the root protection zone (i.e. driveways and road 
heads). 
 
There are a number of trees and shrubs within the site, which are proposed to be 
removed and/or pruned in order to facilitate the development.  In principle, this is 
acceptable, subject to the planting of some replacement trees.  The submitted site 
layout plan indicates the position of 9 replacement trees.  This level of planting is 
considered to be meagre but this is considered acceptable on the basis that this is 
a low cost development providing low cost housing. 
 
Ecology 
 
The key principle of the NPPF is to conserve and enhance the natural 

environment.  The planning system should contribute to and enhance the natural 

and local environment by minimising impacts on biodiversity and providing n
[...]
ls and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State‟s 
reasons for the decisions. 
 
 
2.0  NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 
 

(i) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
decision of the Council at its meeting of 7 March 2017 to refuse planning 
permission for Application to remove requirement for provision of affordable 
housing (Application under Section 73 to remove condition 22 (Affordable 
housing provision) from planning permission 16/01169/OUT) at Site Of 
Oughtibridge Mill Sheffield Site 22 - 24 Main Road Wharncliffe Side Sheffield 
S35 0DN (Case No 16/04679/OUT) 
 

(ii) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the Council to refuse planning permission for a single-
storey side/front extension to dwelling house at 198 Gleadless Road Sheffield 
S2 3AF (Case No 17/01104/FUL) 
 

 
 
3.0   APPEALS DECISIONS - DISMISSED 
 

(i) An appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to refuse planning 
consent for the erection of a first floor extension over existing garage to form 
additional living accommodation at 35 Farnaby Drive Sheffield S35 4NY 
(Case No 17/00101/FUL) has been dismissed. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
The main issue in the appeal was the effect of the first floor extension on the 
living conditions of the neighbouring occupiers with particular regard to 
outlook. 
 
The appeal property is set back from the neighbour at No.33 such that its front 
elevation is approximately in line with the rear elevation of No.33. No.35 has a 
side garage running the full depth of the house which abuts the boundary 
between nos. 35 and 33. The proposal was to erect a first floor extension over 
the side garage, running the full depth on the dwelling. This would present a 
two storey flank wall along the boundary  with the neighbouring property for a 
distance of about 8.5 metres beyond its rear elevation 

Page 68



 
The Inspector considered that the extension  wo
[...]
ry Group
	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps

	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 3 October 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Bob Johnson, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alan Law, but no substitute 
was appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 The Co-Chairs, Councillor Dianne Hurst and Councillor Peter Rippon,  declared an 
interest in an application for planning permission for the development of a 20MW 
gas powered generator facility, for the provision of standby energy generation on 
land adjacent to 24 Orgreave Place (17/01901/FUL) as they attended Handsworth 
Friends Group meetings, but stated that they would consider the application with 
an open mind and speak and vote thereon. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 12 September 
2017, were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 18 July 2017. 

 
6.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 3.10.2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 

land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having heard representations at the meeting from (i) a resident and a local 

Ward Councillor speaking against the proposed scheme and (ii) the applicant’s 
representative speaking in support of the proposed scheme, an application for 
planning permission for the development of a 20MW gas powered generator 
facility, for the provision of standby energy generation on land adjacent to 24 
Orgreave Place (17/01901/FUL) be granted, conditionally; and 

  
 (c) having (i) noted that the row of mature sycamore trees on the northern site 

boundary fronting onto Spring Lane would be subject to an application for a Tree 
Preservation Order, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting 
and (ii) heard representations at the meeting from the applicant’s representative 
speaking in support of the proposed scheme, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of 96 dwellings with associated landscaping and access 
works on the playing field between Cradock Road, City Road and Park Grange 
Road (Case No. 16/04516/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to (A) (I) 
Condition 26 being deleted, (II) Condition 25 being amended to specify the areas to 
be subject to bound surfaces and requiring the agreed surface material to be 
retained and (III) an additional condition in respect of a hard and soft landscape 
scheme for the site, all as detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report and 
(B) the completion of a legal agreement. 

  
 (NOTE:  An application for planning permission for the development of a 20MW 

synchronous gas standby power generation facility, including ancillary 
infrastructure and equipment at the site of 1 to 11 Rotherham Place, Orgreave 
Road (17/01437/FUL), was withdrawn from consideration by the applicant to 
consider amendments to the proposed scheme, prior to it being submitted to a 
future meeting of the Committee.) 

  
 
8.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m on 
Tuesday 24 October 2017 at the Town Hall. 

 


